
SS24

Rev.2018   Page 1

-55 to +150

50

Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage

250 C/10 seconds at terminals

Single phase half-wave 60Hz,resistive or inductive load,

    
    
    
    
    
    
    

   

  

  

 

 

  

    

    
   

     
    

  

V

V

V

SYMBOLS UNITS

A

A

V

VRRM

VRMS

VDC

I(AV)

IFSM

VF

2.0

50.0

Operating junction  temperature range

Maximum RMS voltage

Maximum DC blocking voltage

Maximum average forward rectified current
at TL=100 C

Peak forward surge current, 8.3ms single half
 sine-wave superimposed on rated load 

Maximum instantaneous forward voltage at 2.0A

Maximum DC reverse current    T A =25 C
at rated DC blocking voltage     TA=125 C

IR 0.5

RqJA

TJ

85.0

C

Typical thermal resistance C/W

Ratings at 25 C ambient temperature unless otherwise specified.

SS28 SS210 SS215

60

42

60

80

56

80

100

70

100

150

105

150

200

140

200

Case : Molded plastic body
Terminals : Solder plated, solderable per MIL-STD-750,Method 2026
Polarity : Polarity symbol  marking on body
Mounting Position : Any
Weight : 0.0035 ounce, 0.098 grams

for capacitive load current derate by 20%.

Features

The plastic package carries Underwriters Laboratory
Flammability Classification 94V-0
For surface mounted applications

Built-in strain relief,ideal for automated placement
Low reverse leakage
High forward surge current capability

High temperature soldering guaranteed

Mechanical  Data

Maximum Ratings And Electrical Characteristics

SS22~SS220

0.55

SS220

2.0Amp Surface Mounted Schottky Barrier Rectifiers

SS26

40

28

40

20

14

20

SS22Parameter

0.70 0.85 0.95

10
0.05 Am

-55 to +150Storage temperature range TSTG C

-55 to +125

DO-214AA/SMB

Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)

0.087 (2.20)
0.071 (1.80)

0.180(4.57)
0.160(4.06)

0.155(3.94)
0.130(3.30)

0.060(1.52)
0.030(0.76)

0.220(5.59)
0.200(5.08)

0.012(0.305)
0.006(0.152)

0.008(0.203)MAX.

0.096(2.44)
0.084(2.13)



0                  20              40                60              80              100

Rev.2018    Page 2

    

                                                                                                                      

70

60

50

40

30

20

10

0

FIG. 3-TYPICAL FORWARD VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS 

Number of cycles

FIG. 2-MAXIMUM NON-REPETITIVE PEAK FORWARD
SURGE CURRENT PERLEG

FIG. 1- DERATING CURVE OUTPUT RECTIFIED CURRENT 

A
ve

ra
ge

 F
or

w
ar

d 
R

ec
tif

ie
d 

C
ur

re
nt

A
m

pe
re

s

P
ea

k 
Fo

rw
ar

d 
S

ur
ag

e 
C

ur
re

nt

1 100

FIG. 4-TYPICAL REVERSE LEAKAGE CHARACTERISTICS

Lead Temperature

10

1Cycle

f=60Hz

3.2

2.8

2.4

2.0

1.6

1.2

0.8

0.4

0.0
0         20        40       60        80       100      120     140       160

A
m

pe
re

s

SS22~SS220
2.0Amp Surface Mounted Schottky Barrier Rectifiers

Ratings And  Characteristic Curves

Suggested Pad Layout

SS22-SS26
SS28-SS220

IN
S

TA
N

TA
N

E
O

U
S

 F
O

R
W

A
R

D
C

U
R

R
E

N
T,

A
M

P
E

R
E

S

INSTANTANEOUS FORWARD VOLTAGE,
VOLTS

50

10.0

1

0.1

0.01

SS22-SS24
SS26
SS28-SS210

TJ=25 C

0       0.2     0.4      0.6      0.8     1.0     1.2     1.4     1.6

SS215-SS220

PERCENT OF PEAK REVERSE VOLTAGE,%

IN
S

TA
N

TA
N

E
O

U
S

 R
E

V
E

R
S

E
 C

U
R

R
E

N
T,

M
IL

LI
A

M
P

E
R

E
S

100

10

1

0.1

0.01

0.001

TJ=100 C

TJ=25 C

SS22-SS26
SS28-SS220

0.083
0.240

Symbol Unit (mm)
A

C 4.10
D

0.078

6.10
2.10

E

B

Unit (inch)

0.161
2.00

0.0912.30



Rev.2018    Page 3

    

                                                                                                                      

SS22~SS220
2.0Amp Surface Mounted Schottky Barrier Rectifiers

Suggested Soldering Temperature Profile

Recommended reflow methods: IR , vapor phase oven, hot air oven, wave solder.
The dev ice can be exposed to a maximum temperature of 265°C for 10 seconds.
Devices can be cleaned using standard industry methods and solvents.
If reflow temperatures exceed the recommended p ro file , dev ices may not m eet the
perfo rm ance requirem ents .

Note

Package Information

Carrier Dimension(mm)

A0 B0 K0 D0

3.80

4.0

5.40

8.0

2.45

2.0

1.55

0.25

1.75

12

E F

5.50

P0 P1 P2 T W

0.1

Tolerance

Package Specifications

Package Reel Size Q'TY/Reel  Box Size QTY/Box Carton SizeReel DIA.
(mm) (Kpcs)

Q'TY/Carton
(mm) (mm)(Kpcs) (Kpcs)

SMB 13' 3.0 340 6.0 360*360*360330 48



Rev.2018    Page 4

    

                                                                                                                      

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

8, Any and all information described or contained herein are subject to change without notice due to 

product/technology improvement,etc. When designing equipment, refer to the "DeliverySpecification" for 

the Huban product that you Intend to use.

7, Information (including circuit diagrams and circuit parameters) herein is for example only; it isnot 

guaranteed for volume production. Huban believes information herein is accurate and reliable, but no

 guarantees are made or implied regarding its use or any infringements of intellectual property rights 

or other rights of third parties.

6, No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,electronic or 

mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, or 

otherwise, without the prior written permission of Huban Semiconductor CO., LTD.

5,In the event that any or all Huban products(including technical data, services) described or contained 

herein are controlled under any of applicable local export control laws and regulations, such products 

must not be exported without obtaining the export license from the authorities concerned in accordance 

with the above law.

4, Huban Semiconductor CO., LTD. strives to supply high quality high reliabilityproducts. However, any 

and all semiconductor products fail with some probability. It is possible that these probabilistic failures 

could give rise to accidents or events that could endanger human lives that could give rise to smoke or 

fire, or that could cause damage to other property. Whendesigning equipment, adopt safety measures 

so that these kinds of accidents or events cannot occur. Such measures include but are not limited to 

protective circuits and error prevention circuits for safe design, redundant design,and structural design.

3, Specifications of any and all Huban products described or contained here instipulate the performance, 

characteristics, functions of the described products in the independent state, and are not guarantees of 

the performance, characteristics, and functions of thedescribed products as mounted in the customer’s 

products or equipment. To verify symptoms andstates that cannot be evaluated in an independent device,

 the customer should always evaluate and test devices mounted in the customer’s products or equipment.

2,Huban assumes no responsibility for equipment failures that result from using products at values that 

exceed, even momentarily, rated values (such as maximum ratings, operatingcondition ranges, or other 

parameters) listed in products specifications of any and all Huban products described or contained herein.

1,Any and all Huban products described or contained herein do not have specifications that can handle 
applications that require extremely high levels of reliability, such as life support systems, aircraft's control 
systems, or other applications whose failure can be reasonably expected to result in serious physical and
/or material damage. Consult with your Huban representative nearest you before using any Huban
products described or contained herein in such applications.

Attention




