

SS22~SS220

2.0Amp Surface Mounted Schottky Barrier Rectifiers

Features



- The plastic package carries Underwriters Laboratory Flammability Classification 94V-0
- For surface mounted applications
- Built-in strain relief, ideal for automated placement
- Low reverse leakage
- High forward surge current capability
- High temperature soldering guaranteed 250°C/10 seconds at terminals

Mechanical Data

Case : Molded plastic body Terminals : Solder plated, solderable per MIL-STD-750,Method 2026 Polarity : Polarity symbol marking on body Mounting Position : Any Weight : 0.0035 ounce, 0.098 grams



Dimensions in inches and (millimeters)

Maximum Ratings And Electrical Characteristics

Ratings at 25℃ ambient temperature unless otherwise specified. Single phase half-wave 60Hz, resistive or inductive load, for capacitive load current derate by 20%.

Parameter		SS22	SS24	SS26	SS28	SS210	SS215	SS220	UNITS
Maximum repetitive peak reverse voltage		20	40	60	80	100	150	200	V
Maximum RMS voltage		14	28	42	56	70	105	140	V
Maximum DC blocking voltage		20	40	60	80	100	150	200	V
Maximum average forward rectified current at TL=100°C	l(av)	2.0						A	
Peak forward surge current, 8.3ms single half sine-wave superimposed on rated load	Ifsm	50.0						A	
Maximum instantaneous forward voltage at 2.0A	Vf	0.55 0.70		0.70	0.85		0.95		V
Maximum DC reverse currentT = $25^{\circ}C$ at rated DC blocking voltageTa= $125^{\circ}C$	IR	0.5 0.05 50 10			mA				
Typical thermal resistance	Rqja	85.0					°C/W		
Operating junction temperature range	TJ	-55 to +125 -55 to +150				°C			
Storage temperature range	Тѕтс	-55 to +150			°C				

2.0Amp Surface Mounted Schottky Barrier Rectifiers

Ratings And Characteristic Curves



FIG. 3-TYPICAL FORWARD VOLTAGE CHARACTERISTICS







Symbol	Unit (mm)	Unit (inch)
А	2.30	0.091
В	2.00	0.078
С	4.10	0.161
D	2.10	0.083
E	6.10	0.240



FIG. 4-TYPICAL REVERSE LEAKAGE CHARACTERISTICS





2.0Amp Surface Mounted Schottky Barrier Rectifiers

Suggested Soldering Temperature Profile



Note

- Recommended reflow methods: IR, vapor phase oven, hot air oven, wave solder.
- ◆ The device can be exposed to a maximum temperature of 265°C for 10 seconds.
- Devices can be cleaned using standard industry methods and solvents.
- If reflow temperatures exceed the recommended profile, devices may not meet the performance requirements.

Package Information

Carrier Dimension(mm)



A0	B0	К0	D0	Е	F
3.80	5.40	2.45	1.55	1.75	5.50
DO	D4	Do	-	14/	Televence
PU	P1	PZ	1	vv	Tolerance

Package Specifications

Package	Reel Size	Reel DIA. (mm)	Q'TY/Reel (Kpcs)	Box Size (mm)	QTY/Box (Kpcs)	Carton Size (mm)	Q'TY/Carton (Kpcs)	
SMB	13'	330	3.0	340	6.0	360*360*360	48	



Attention

1,Any and all Huban products described or contained herein do not have specifications that can handle applications that require extremely high levels of reliability, such as life support systems, aircraft's control systems, or other applications whose failure can be reasonably expected to result in serious physical and /or material damage. Consult with your Huban representative nearest you before using any Huban products described or contained herein in such applications.

2,Huban assumes no responsibility for equipment failures that result from using products at values that exceed, even momentarily, rated values (such as maximum ratings, operating condition ranges, or other parameters) listed in products specifications of any and all Huban products described or contained herein.

3, Specifications of any and all Huban products described or contained here instipulate the performance, characteristics, functions of the described products in the independent state, and are not guarantees of the performance, characteristics, and functions of the described products as mounted in the customer's products or equipment. To verify symptoms and states that cannot be evaluated in an independent device, the customer should always evaluate and test devices mounted in the customer's products or equipment.

4, Huban Semiconductor CO., LTD. strives to supply high quality high reliabilityproducts. However, any and all semiconductor products fail with some probability. It is possible that these probabilistic failures could give rise to accidents or events that could endanger human lives that could give rise to smoke or fire, or that could cause damage to other property. Whendesigning equipment, adopt safety measures so that these kinds of accidents or events cannot occur. Such measures include but are not limited to protective circuits and error prevention circuits for safe design, redundant design, and structural design.

5, In the event that any or all Huban products (including technical data, services) described or contained herein are controlled under any of applicable local export control laws and regulations, such products must not be exported without obtaining the export license from the authorities concerned in accordance with the above law.

6, No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording, or any information storage or retrieval system, or otherwise, without the prior written permission of Huban Semiconductor CO., LTD.

7, Information (including circuit diagrams and circuit parameters) herein is for example only; it is not guaranteed for volume production. Huban believes information herein is accurate and reliable, but no guarantees are made or implied regarding its use or any infringements of intellectual property rights or other rights of third parties.

8, Any and all information described or contained herein are subject to change without notice due to product/technology improvement, etc. When designing equipment, refer to the "DeliverySpecification" for the Huban product that you Intend to use.